

NO. 15-2584

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Fourth Circuit

---

DAWN J. BENNETT; BENNETT GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

— v. —

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*  
GREGORY MORVILLO  
EUGENE INGOGLIA  
ELLEN M. MURPHY

ANDREW J. MORRIS  
MORVILLO LLP  
1101 17<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 705  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 803-5850

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. The administrative proceeding against Dawn Bennett .....	5
B. Bennett’s complaint alleging that the SEC’s administrative process is unconstitutional .....	6
C. The Court ruled that it lacks subject-matter jurisdiction .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
The District Court Erred When It Held That Congress Intended To Eliminate District-Court Jurisdiction Over The Type Of Claim Asserted In Bennett’s Complaint.....	13
I. The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Framework: The Governing Test Is Whether The Statutory Scheme Indicates That Congress Intended To Eliminate District-Court Jurisdiction Over The “Type” Of Claim At Issue .....	13
II. The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Criteria Unanimously Dictate That The Securities Exchange Act Did Not Eliminate District-Court Jurisdiction Over A Structural, “Prophylactic” Constitutional Claim .....	14
A. The Statute’s Text Establishes That District Courts Continue To Have Jurisdiction Over This Type Of Claim.....	14
1. As the Supreme Court concluded in <i>Free Enterprise</i> , the Securities Exchange Act did not eliminate district-court jurisdiction over an Article II challenge to agency authority.....	14

2. The Securities Exchange Act's savings clause confirms that the statute did not eliminate district-court jurisdiction over a structural constitutional challenge.....	16
3. The district court erred when it concluded that Congress intended to eliminate district-court jurisdiction over every complaint that relates to an SEC proceeding. ....	20
<b>B. The Other <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Confirm That District Courts Continue To Have Jurisdiction Over This Type Of Claim.....</b>	<b>28</b>
1. Absent district-court jurisdiction, Bennett's claim would not receive "meaningful" review .....	28
a. Because Bennett's claim is structural and "prophylactic," critical elements of it will be moot once the SEC issues its final order. ....	28
b. Cases relied on by the district court involved claims that were not prophylactic and could, therefore, obtain complete relief on appeal. ....	32
c. Authority relied on by the district court confirms that denials of injunctions are a special category of cases that warrant immediate judicial review.....	35
d. The district court's "escape hatch" concern does not apply to structural constitutional challenges, which form a special and discrete class of claim. ....	38
2. Bennett's claim is "wholly collateral" because it is factually and legally separate from the merits of the administrative securities case. ....	40
3. Bennett's claim lies outside the SEC's expertise in the securities laws.....	44
<b>STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>STATUTORY INDEX .....</b>	<b>47</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1977).....	17
<i>Altman v. S.E.C.</i> 768 F. Supp. 2d 554 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 687 F. 3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012)...	
.....	36
<i>Bebo v. S.E.C.</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	19, 34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 414 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	37
<i>Chau v. S.E.C.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11, 31, 38
<i>Com. Of Virginia v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	43, 44
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	19, 20, 34
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	29
<i>D'Ippolito v. Am. Oil Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1968).....	36
<i>Duka v. S.E.C.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-2732 (2d Cir. Aug. 27, 2015).....	23, 28, 31
<i>Duka v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-cv-00357, 2015 WL 4940083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015)	
.....	32
<i>Duka v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-cv-00357, 2015 WL 5547463, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2015)	
.....	27
<i>Durden v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	18
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	passim
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	18
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	
.....	passim
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	18
<i>Germain v. Connecticut Nat. Bank</i> , 930 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	18

<i>Gray Financial Group, Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-cv-00492 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015), appeal docketed, No. 15-13738 (11th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015) .....	23, 31
<i>Hill v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-01810-LLM, 2015 WL 4307088 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015), appeal docketed, No. 15-12831 (11th Cir. June 25, 2015) .....	23, 28, 31, 32
<i>Huddleston &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	16, 17
<i>Ironridge Global IV Ltd. v. S.E.C.</i> , 2015 WL 7273262 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2015) .....	28, 31, 32
<i>Jarkesy v. S.E.C.</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	31, 43
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	31, 43
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	18
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	35, 40, 41, 42
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	19, 39, 40, 41
<i>NFIB v. Sibelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	30
<i>PMC Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Rosen v. Sugarman</i> , 357 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	36
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	18
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (2015) .....	12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Tilton v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-2472, 2015 WL 4006165 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 14-4049 (4th Cir. Dec. 14, 2015) .....	36

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art II, §2, cl. 2 .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. II .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. III .....	10, 39

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78a .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2) .....	9, 16, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	15

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 13
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	13

## **Other Authorities**

16 Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2015) ....	37
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary (2015), <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prophylactic">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prophylactic</a> (Feb. 9, 2015).....	30
